and Wales, and the ultimate holding company is Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. incorporated in the
state of Delaware, United States of America.

For the year ended 31 December 2021 the smallest and largest group in which the results of the Company
are consolidated is Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. The consolidated financial statements of Marsh &
McLennan Companies, Inc. are available to the public and may be obtained from:

Companies House
Crown Way
Cardiff
CF14 3UZ

and also from:

The Company Secretary
MMC Treasury Holdings (UK) Limited
1 Tower Place West
Tower Place
London
EC3R 5BU

22. Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events affecting the Company since the year end.

Page 30

JLT MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

23. Prior year restatement

The Company has restated its 2020 comparative numbers for the omission of a group property recharge
and the transfer of rental income from Administrative expenses to Other operating income.

The impact on each primary statement is shown below:

2020 as
previously

stated
£000

Prior year
restatement

£000

Restated
2020
£000

Profit and loss account

Turnover (901) 11,189 10,288

Administrative expenses (22,671) (12,153) (34,824)

Other operating income - 12,153 12,153

Operating loss (23,572) 11,189 (12,383)

Loss before tax (30,721) 11,189 (19,532)

Tax on loss 5,966 - 5,966

Loss for the financial year (24,755) 11,189 (13,566)

Balance sheet

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 12,288 11,189 23,477

Net liabilities (24,631) 11,189 (13,442)

Profit and loss account (26,572) 11,189 (15,383)

Opening profit and loss account reserves as at 1 January 2020 have been increased by £11.189m,
recognising property recharges reported by the immediate parent company, Marsh Corporate Services Ltd
in 2020. A corresponding increases in intercompany debtors of £11.189m has also been reported.

Results for the financial year to 31 December 2020 have been restated for Turnover of £11.189m. There
has been no impact on tax in the prior year.

Page 31

	COMPANY INFORMATION
	CONTENTS
	STRATEGIC REPORT
	Business review
	Principal risks and uncertainties
	Financial key performance indicators
	Results and dividends